

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

CHAP. 120

619

France on the eighteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and pledges its honor faithfully to fulfill the trust and to carry out with scrupulous care the directions and desires set forth in the deed and in the letter which accompanied it.

That the state hereby records its deep appreciation and its enduring gratitude for this gift which, in the complete satisfaction of a present need of the state, has a large and readily measured value, and also has even a greater value in those unseen and eternal things which make it priceless. For it will always speak to us of the heart of woman with its generosity, pure and tender sentiment and love of home; of the ever widening and abiding influence of a man of winning personality, persuasive speech, profound thought, broad grasp and prophetic vision; of the burning zeal of youth, its quick response to noble family tradition and that flaming patriotism which offers and gives the "last full measure of devotion." And be it further

Resolved: That being confident that the people of Maine desire that the last resting place of him, whose home it was and whose career brought such distinguished honor to the state, should be in the capital, where that career began, and as an expression of our gratitude for his services to us and of our deep respect for his memory, the state hereby requests of his family the privilege of bringing from Washington the remains of himself and his beloved wife and of placing them in the family lot, near Forest Grove cemetery in Augusta, and of erecting thereon, with the approval of the family, an appropriate memorial.

That the governor and council be authorized and directed to take such action as may be necessary to carry into effect the purpose of this resolve and to pay the expenses thereof out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 1, 1919.

Chapter 120.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Provide Offices for the Adjutant General's Department and Fire-proof Apartments for the Records and Documents thereof.

Military storehouse, enlargement of for offices and records of adjutant general's department. Resolved: That the adjutant general under the direction of the governor and council is hereby directed to take immediate steps to obtain plans and specifications for such an enlargement and alteration of the military store house situated upon the state house lot as will provide ample and convenient offices for the adjutant general's department and fire-proof apartments for the records and documents thereof;

REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN-EASTERN MAINE FAIR.

CHAP. 121

620

and to proceed to contract for, prosecute and superintend the construction and completion of such enlargement and alterations, and that the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purposes of this resolve to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Provided that no expenditure be made or contracts therefor, until there has been first obtained from responsible parties a contract, the performance of which shall be secured by a satisfactory bond to complete the work for a sum not exceeding the amount specified by this resolve.

Approved April 1, 1919.

Chapter 121.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Erection and Furnishing of Buildings for the Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan.

Reformatory for women, erection of new buildings. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the erection of buildings for the Reformatory for Women, in the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, and for the erection of buildings for the Reformatory for Women, in the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars.

Approved April 1, 1919.

Chapter 122.

Resolve, Providing for Aid in the Payment of Premiums Awarded by the Eastern Maine State Fair.

Eastern Maine State Fair, payment of premiums, provisional. Resolved: That there be annually appropriated the sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars for the Eastern Maine State Fair, provided that the said society shall annually appropriate and award an amount equal to the sum hereby appropriated, and pay the same in premiums for stock, dairy, agricultural and industrial products. Said society may draw said appropriation upon its vouchers that such amount has been paid out for strictly stock, dairy, agricultural and industrial purposes. Chapter one hundred and sixty, of the resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby repealed.

Approved April 1, 1919.